26.68% (2004: 30.01%), option life shown above and annual risk-free interest rate of 2.47% (2004: 3.47%).
Th e volatility measured at the standard deviation of expected share price returns is based on statistical
analysis of daily share prices over the last three years.

32. RESERVES
   Th e Group Th e Company
   2005 2004 2005 2004
   $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

 Composition:
 Share option reserve [Note(a) below]  1,217 352 1,217 352
 Fair value reserve [Note(b) below]  356,526 – 277,719 –
 Asset revaluation reserve [Note(c) below]  234,637 195,164 80,366 63,244
 Capital reserves [Note (d) below]  70,203 70,229 – –
 Currency translation reserve [Note (e) below]  (16) 4,018 – –
 Others   – – 598 598
   662,567 269,763 359,900 64,194

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
For the financial year ended 31 December 2005

UOL_AR_finCR23.indd   102UOL_AR_finCR23.indd   102 3/22/06   10:22:39 AM3/22/06   10:22:39 AM

page 103

UNITED OVERSEAS LAND LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2005

32. RESERVES (continued)
 (a) Share option reserve
   Th e Group Th e Company
   2005 2004 2005 2004
   $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

  At the beginning of the fi nancial year
  – As previously reported  – – – –
  – Eff ects of adoption of FRS 102 adjusted
   retrospectively (Note 3.3)  352 – 352 –
  – As restated  352 – 352 –
  Employee share option scheme:
  – Value of employee services  865 352 865 352
  At the end of the fi nancial year  1,217 352 1,217 352

 (b) Fair value reserve
   Th e Group Th e Company
   2005 2004 2005 2004
   $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

  At the beginning of the fi nancial year
  – As previously reported  – – – –
  – Eff ects of adoption of FRS 39 (revised 2004)
   adjusted prospectively (Note 3.2(a))  274,703 – 244,785 –
  Amount attributable to minority interests  (1,246) – – –
  – As restated  273,457 – 244,785 –
  Fair value gains on available-for- sale
   fi nancial assets (Note 16)  87,584 – 37,042 –
  Deferred tax on fair value gains (Note 30)  (4,108) – (4,108) –
  Fair value reserve transferred to income statement
   upon return of capital from investee company (60) – – –
   83,416 – 32,934 –
  Amount attributable to minority interests  (347) – – –
   83,069 – 32,934 –
  At the end of the fi nancial year  356,526 – 277,719 –

 (c) Asset revaluation reserve
   Th e Group Th e Company
   2005 2004 2005 2004
   $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

  At the beginning of the fi nancial year  195,164 226,142 63,244 60,087
  Eff ect of change in tax rate  – 1,789 – 589
  Net surplus/(defi cit) arising from the revaluation
   of investment properties (Note 20)  37,866 (43,320) 10,640 3,156